Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
print
Managing Directors:

Revision Description of Change Date of Issue
0 First Issue 2025-06-26
1 Type designation changed to “IoTgo® Track-Solar rail”
Hardware and Software Version added
2025-06-27
2 Antenna type and gain added to info in 1.4.
Chapter 1.6 and 2.1, mode for GSM corrected to band 850.
Exemption calculation at 20cm and ERP for part 47CFR.
2025-07-17
3 MPE calculation according to 47 CFR, Part 1, § 1.1310(e)(1) and RSS-102,
section 5.3.2.
2025-07-23
Table 1
1.2 Introduction
Applicant Giesecke+Devrient GmbH
Manufacturer Giesecke+Devrient GmbH
Model Number(s) IoTgo® Track-Solar rail
Serial Number(s) ---
Hardware Version(s) HWR: 101 (V1.01)
Software Version(s) APP Firmware Version: R00A03V04
Number of Samples Tested 1
Test Specification/Issue/Date FCC 47 CFR Part 1.1310 : 2020 and Part 2.1093 : 2021
RSS 102 Issue 6 (December 2023)
Test Plan/Issue/Date ---
Order Number
Date
8185527-a
2025-04-29
Date of Receipt of EUT 2025-04-08
Start of Test 2025-05-08
Finish of Test 2025-06-12
Name of Engineer(s) Alexander Deese
Related Document(s) 447498 D04 Interim General RF Exposure Guidance v01
ANSI C63.10 (2013)
Document Number: TR-713356368-01 | Revision 3
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 3 of 17
1.3 Brief Summary of Results
A brief summary of the tests carried out in accordance with FCC 47 CFR Part 1.1310, Part 2.1093
and RSS-102 is shown below.
Section Specification Clause Test Description Result Comments/Base
Standard
Configuration and Mode: Continuously Transmitting with modulation
2.1 1.1310
5.3.2
RF Exposure Evaluation Pass KDB 447498 D01 v07
Table 2
Document Number: TR-713356368-01 | Revision 3
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 4 of 17
1.4 Product Information
Solar-based IoT Tracking Devices with Bluetooth and LTE-M / GSM.
Supply Voltage: 3.7 V, Battery supplied
Supply Frequency: DC
Highest clock frequency
(radio part):
2480 MHz
Highest clock frequency
(non-radio part):
---
Antenna Gain: Bluetooth: Chip Antenna ACA-5036-A2-CC-S, Peak Gain 3 dBi
Cellular: Quectel YYW00A2BA
Document Number: TR-713356368-01 | Revision 3
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 5 of 17
1.5 Test Configuration
The EUT was 3.7 V / DC battery supplied. The radio modules were transmitting continuously. Radio
frequency of Bluetooth was configured via serial commands provided by the customer. Radio Bands and
Channels of the Cellular were configured via test base station (CMW500).
1.6 Modes of Operation
Mode 1:
Ch 37; 2402 MHz; BW 2 MHz; Power setting “7”; Continuously modulated carrier